GPS-Denied Global Visual-Inertial
Ground Vehicle State Estimation via
Image Registration
Yehonathan Litman
CMU-RI-TR-22-46
August 1, 2022
The Robotics Institute
Carnegie Mellon University

Horizon based orientation estimation for planetary surface navigation. In IEEE
International Conference on Image Processing (ICIP), pages 4368–4372, 2016.
doi: 10.1109/ICIP.2016.7533185. 2.2.2
[4] Ming-Fang Chang, John Lambert, Patsorn Sangkloy, Jagjeet Singh, Slawomir
Bak, Andrew Hartnett, De Wang, Peter Carr, Simon Lucey, Deva Ramanan,
and James Hays. Argoverse: 3D tracking and forecasting with rich maps. In
IEEE/CVF Conference on Computer Vision and Pattern Recognition (CVPR),
pages 8740–8749, June 2019. 2.2.1
[5] Han-Pang Chiu, Aveek Das, Phillip Miller, Supun Samarasekera, and Rakesh
Kumar. Precise vision-aided aerial navigation. In IEEE/RSJ International
Conference on Intelligent Robots and Systems (IROS), pages 688–695, 2014. doi:
10.1109/IROS.2014.6942633. 2.2.3
[6] Junho Choi and Hyun Myung. BRM localization: UAV localization in GNSS-
denied environments based on matching of numerical map and UAV images. In
IEEE/RSJ International Conference on Intelligent Robots and Systems (IROS),
pages 4537–4544, 2020. doi: 10.1109/IROS45743.2020.9341682. 2.2.3
[7] Giovanni Cioffi and Davide Scaramuzza. Tightly-coupled fusion of global
positional measurements in optimization-based visual-inertial odometry. In
IEEE/RSJ International Conference on Intelligent Robots and Systems (IROS),
pages 5089–5095, 2020. doi: 10.1109/IROS45743.2020.9341697. 2.2.3, 2.2.3
[8] Onkar Dabeer, Wei Ding, Radhika Gowaiker, Slawomir K. Grzechnik, Mythreya J.
27
Bibliography
Lakshman, Sean Lee, Gerhard Reitmayr, Arunandan Sharma, Kiran Somasun-
daram, Ravi Teja Sukhavasi, and Xinzhou Wu. An end-to-end system for
crowdsourced 3D maps for autonomous vehicles: The mapping component. In
IEEE/RSJ International Conference on Intelligent Robots and Systems (IROS),
pages 634–641, 2017. doi: 10.1109/IROS.2017.8202218. 2.2.1
[9] Gerald J. Van Dalen, Daniel P. Magree, and Eric N. Johnson. Absolute lo-
calization using image alignment and particle filtering. In AIAA Guidance,
Navigation, and Control Conference, 2016. doi: 10.2514/6.2016-0647. URL
[10] Frank Dellaert. Factor graphs and GTSAM: A hands-on introduction. Technical
report, Georgia Institute of Technology, 2012. 3.4
[11] Frank Dellaert and Michael Kaess. Factor Graphs for Robot Perception. Now
Publishers Inc., August 2017. 3.4
[12] Eric Dexheimer, Patrick Peluse, Jianhui Chen, James Pritts, and Michael Kaess.
Information-theoretic online multi-camera extrinsic calibration. IEEE Robotics
and Automation Letters, 2022. doi: 10.1109/LRA.2022.3145061. 4
[13] Hunter Goforth and Simon Lucey. GPS-denied UAV localization using pre-
existing satellite imagery. In International Conference on Robotics and Au-
tomation (ICRA), pages 2974–2980, 2019. doi: 10.1109/ICRA.2019.8793558.
2.2.3
[14] Garrett Hemann, Sanjiv Singh, and Michael Kaess. Long-range gps-denied
aerial inertial navigation with lidar localization. In IEEE/RSJ International
Conference on Intelligent Robots and Systems (IROS), pages 1659–1666, Oct
2016. 2.2.2
[15] Heiko Hirschmuller. Stereo processing by semiglobal matching and mutual
information. Pattern Analysis and Machine Intelligence, 30(2):328–341, 2008.
doi: 10.1109/TPAMI.2007.1166. 3.1
[16] Armin Hornung, Kai M. Wurm, Maren Bennewitz, Cyrill Stachniss, and Wolfram
Burgard. OctoMap: An efficient probabilistic 3D mapping framework based on
octrees. Autonomous Robots, 2013. doi: 10.1007/s10514-012-9321-0. URL http:
//octomap.github.com. Software available at http://octomap.github.com.
3.2, 3.2
[17] Sixing Hu and Gim Hee Lee. Image-based geo-localization using satellite imagery.
International Journal of Computer Vision, 128:1205–1219, 2019. 2.2.3, 4
[18] Sixing Hu, Mengdan Feng, Rang M. H. Nguyen, and Gim Hee Lee. CVM-Net:
Cross-view matching network for image-based ground-to-aerial geo-localization.
In IEEE/CVF Conference on Computer Vision and Pattern Recognition (CVPR),
pages 7258–7267, 2018. doi: 10.1109/CVPR.2018.00758. 4
28

[22] Rong Liu, Jinling Wang, and Bingqi Zhang. High definition map for automated
driving: Overview and analysis. Journal of Navigation, 73:324–341, 2020. doi:
10.1017/S0373463319000638. 2.2.1
[23] Andreas Masselli, Richard Hanten, and Andreas Zell. Localization of Unmanned
Aerial Vehicles Using Terrain Classification from Aerial Images. In Emanuele
Menegatti, Nathan Michael, Karsten Berns, and Hiroaki Yamaguchi, editors,
Intelligent Autonomous Systems 13, pages 831–842, Cham, 2016. Springer Inter-
national Publishing. ISBN 978-3-319-08338-4. 2.2.3
[24] Gellert Mattyus, Shenlong Wang, Sanja Fidler, and Raquel Urtasun. HD
Maps: Fine-grained road segmentation by parsing ground and aerial images. In
IEEE/CVF Conference on Computer Vision and Pattern Recognition (CVPR),
pages 3611–3619, June 2016. 2.2.1
[25] A. V. Nefian, X. Bouyssounouse, L. Edwards, T. Kim, E. Hand, J. Rhizor,
M. Deans, G. Bebis, and T. Fong. Planetary rover localization within orbital
maps. In IEEE International Conference on Image Processing (ICIP), pages
1628–1632, 2014. doi: 10.1109/ICIP.2014.7025326. 2.2.2
[26] Thien Hoang Nguyen, Thien-Minh Nguyen, and Lihua Xie. Range-focused fusion
of camera-imu-uwb for accurate and drift-reduced localization. IEEE Robotics
and Automation Letters, 6(2):1678–1685, 2021. doi: 10.1109/LRA.2021.3057838.
2.2.3, 2.2.3
[27] David Pannen, Martin Liebner, Wolfgang Hempel, and Wolfram Burgard. How
to keep HD maps for automated driving up to date. In IEEE International
Conference on Robotics and Automation (ICRA), pages 2288–2294, 2020. doi:
10.1109/ICRA40945.2020.9197419. 2.2.1
[28] Bhavit Patel, Timothy D. Barfoot, and Angela P. Schoellig. Visual localization
with google earth images for robust global pose estimation of UAVs. In IEEE
International Conference on Robotics and Automation (ICRA), pages 6491–6497,
29
Bibliography
2020. doi: 10.1109/ICRA40945.2020.9196606. 2.2.3
[29] David Paz, Hengyuan Zhang, Qinru Li, Hao Xiang, and Henrik I Christensen.
Probabilistic semantic mapping for urban autonomous driving applications. In
IEEE/RSJ International Conference on Intelligent Robots and Systems (IROS),
pages 2059–2064, October 2020. 2.2.1
[30] Tong Qin, Shaozu Cao, Jie Pan, and Shaojie Shen. A general optimization-based
framework for global pose estimation with multiple sensors, 2019. Preprint
arXiv:1901.03642. 2.2.3, 2.2.3, 3.4
[31] Ethan Rublee, Vincent Rabaud, Kurt Konolige, and Gary Bradski. ORB: An
efficient alternative to SIFT or SURF. In International Conference on Computer
Vision, pages 2564–2571, 2011. doi: 10.1109/ICCV.2011.6126544. 4
[32] Mo Shan, Fei Wang, Feng Lin, Zhi Gao, Ya Z. Tang, and Ben M. Chen. Google
map aided visual navigation for UAVs in GPS-denied environment. In IEEE
International Conference on Robotics and Biomimetics (ROBIO), pages 114–119,
2015. doi: 10.1109/ROBIO.2015.7418753. 2.2.3
[33] Akshay Shetty and Grace Xingxin Gao. UAV pose estimation using cross-view
geolocalization with satellite imagery. In International Conference on Robotics
and Automation (ICRA), pages 1827–1833, 2019. doi: 10.1109/ICRA.2019.
8794228. 2.2.3
[34] U.S. Geological Survey. USGS NED ned19 n40x50 w080x00 pa southwest 2006
1/9 arc-second 15x15 minute IMG, 2010. www.sciencebase.gov/catalog/item/
581d2b68e4b08da350d63d02. 4
[35] Anirudh Viswanathan, Bernardo R. Pires, and Daniel Huber. Vision-based
robot localization by ground to satellite matching in GPS-denied situations. In
IEEE/RSJ International Conference on Intelligent Robots and Systems (IROS),
pages 192–198, Sept 2014. doi: 10.1109/IROS.2014.6942560. (document), 2.2.3,
2.1, 4
[36] Nam Vo, Nathan Jacobs, and James Hays. Revisiting IM2GPS in the deep
learning era. In IEEE International Conference on Computer Vision (ICCV),
pages 2640–2649, Oct 2017. 2.2.3
[37] Guowei Wan, Xiaolong Yang, Renlan Cai, Hao Li, Yao Zhou, Hao Wang, and
Shiyu Song. Robust and precise vehicle localization based on multi-sensor
fusion in diverse city scenes. In IEEE International Conference on Robotics and
Automation (ICRA), pages 4670–4677, 2018. doi: 10.1109/ICRA.2018.8461224.
(document), 2.1
[38] Xipeng Wang, Steve Vozar, and Edwin Olson. FLAG: Feature-based localization
between air and ground. In IEEE International Conference on Robotics and
Automation (ICRA), pages 3178–3184, 2017. doi: 10.1109/ICRA.2017.7989360.
30
Bibliography
(document), 2.1
[39] Aur`élien Yol, Bertrand Delabarre, Amaury Dame, Jean Èmile Dartois, and Eric
Marchand. Vision-based absolute localization for unmanned aerial vehicles. In
IEEE/RSJ International Conference on Intelligent Robots and Systems (IROS),
pages 3429–3434, 2014. doi: 10.1109/IROS.2014.6943040. 2.2.3
31